
SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE AGREEMENT

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Кeep America Safe and Beautiful and Reliv International, Inc.:

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Keep America Safe and

Beautiful ("KASB"), represented by its attorneys KJT Law Group, LLP on the one hand, and

Reliv International, Inc. ("Reliv"), on the other hand, with KASB and Reliv collectively referred

to as the "Parties."

1.2. General Allegations

KASB alleges that Reliv distributed and offered for sale in the State of California certain

products, containing lead and that such sales have not included warnings pursuant to the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code

sections 25249.6 et seq. ("Proposition 65"). California has listed lead under Proposition 65 as a

chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive

harm.

1.3. Product Description

The products covered by this Settlement Agreement are defined as Plant-Based Protein,

including but not limited to, "Reliv - Now - Dietary Supplement - Plant-Based Protein - With

Essential Vitamins & Minerals - Natural & Artificial Creamy Vanilla Flavor - UPC# 91012"

that Reliv has sold, offered for sale, manufactured, or distributed in California. All such items

shall be referred to herein as the "Covered Product."

1.4. Notice of Violation

On April 2, 2025, KASB served Reliv and the requisite public enforcement agencies

eligible to initiate Proposition 65 actions on behalf of the People of the State of California with
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documents entitled "60-Day Notice of Violation" ("Notice") that provided Reliv and such public

enforcers alleging that the Covered Product violated California Health & Safety Code

section 25249.6 ("Proposition 65") concerning alleged exposures to lead. To the best of the

Parties' knowledge, no public enforcer has commenced or is diligently prosecuting the

allegations set forth in the Notice.

1.5. No Admission

The Parties enter into this Settlement Agreement to settle disputed claims between them

as set forth herein and in the Notice concerning Reliv's compliance with Proposition 65.

Specifically, Reliv denies the factual and legal allegations contained in KASB's Notice and

maintains that all products that it has placed for sale and distribution in California, including the

Covered Product, have been and are in compliance with Proposition 65 and all other statutory,

regulatory, common law or equitable doctrine. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be

construed as an admission by Reliv of any fact, finding, issue of law, or violation of law; nor

shall compliance with this Settlement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission by

Reliv of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law, such being specifically

denied by Reliv. However, nothing in this section shall diminish or otherwise affect the

obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Reliv under this Settlement Agreement.

1.6. Effective Date

For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the term "Effective Date" shall mean the date

on which a complete and fully executed copy  of this Settlement Agreement is exchanged by the

Parties' counsel.
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Lance Nguyen

CEO


